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(1.2)
This instruction manual was  
originally written in English. 

(1.3)

IMPORTANT
Please read these operating and safety 
instructions carefully and completely. 
For your own safety, if you are uncertain 
about any aspect of using this equipment 
please access the relevant technical helpline, 
the number of which can be found on the 
Evolution Power Tools website. We operate 
several helplines throughout our worldwide 
organization, but Technical help is also 
available from your supplier. 

WEB: www.evolutionpowertools.com

(1.4)
Congratulations on your purchase of an 
Evolution Power Tools Machine. Please 
complete your product registration ‘online’ 
as explained in the A4 online guarantee 
registration leaflet included with this 
machine. You can also scan the QR code 
found on the A4 leaflet with a Smart Phone. 
This will enable you to validate your 
machine’s guarantee period via Evolution’s 
website by entering your details and thus 
ensure prompt service if ever needed. We 
sincerely thank you for selecting a product 
from Evolution Power Tools. 
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SPECIFICATIONS

MACHINE

Motor (UK) 230V ~ 50/60Hz 

Motor (UK) 110V ~ 50/60Hz

Motor (USA) 120V ~ 60Hz   

Number Of Speeds

Speed (No Load)

Insulation Class
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(1.6)
Note: The vibration measurement was made 
under standard conditions in accordance with: 
BS EN 61029-1:2009

The declared vibration total value has been 
measured in accordance with a standard test 
method and may be used for comparing one 
tool with another.

The declared vibration total value may also be 
used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

(1.7)
VIBRATION 
WARNING: When using this machine the 
operator can be exposed to high levels of 
vibration transmitted to the hand and arm. 
It is possible that the operator could develop 
“Vibration white finger disease” (Raynaud 
syndrome). This condition can reduce the 
sensitivity of 
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(2.2)
1) General Power Tool Safety Warnings 
[Work area safety]
a) Keep work area clean and well lit. 
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in 
explosive atmospheres, such as in the  
presence of flammable liquids, gasses 
or dust. Power tools create sparks which may 
ignite the dust or fumes.
c) Keep children and bystanders away 
while operating power tool. Distractions 
can cause you to lose control.

(2.3)
2) General Power Tool Safety Warnings 
[Electrical Safety]
a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. 
Never modify the plug in any way. Do 
not use any adapter plugs with earthed 
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs 
and matching outlets will reduce the risk of 
electric shock.
b) Avoid body contact with earthed 
or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, 
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is 
an increased risk of electric shock if your body 
is earthed or grounded.
c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet 
conditions. Water entering a power tool will 
increase the risk of electric shock.
d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the 
cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the 
power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp 
edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled 
cords increase the risk of electric shock.
e) When operating a power tool outdoors, 
use an extension cord suitable for outdoor 
use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use 
reduces the risk of electric shock.
f) If operating a power tool in a damp 
location is unavoidable, use a residual 
current device (RCD) protected supply.  
Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

(2.4)
3) General Power Tool Safety Warnings 
[Personal Safety].
a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing 
and use common sense when operating a 
power tool. Do not use a power tool while 
you are tired or under the influence of 
drugs 
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does not turn it on or off. Any power tool 
that cannot be controlled with the switch is 
dangerous and must be repaired.
c) Disconnect the power tool from the 
power source and/or battery pack from 
the power tool before making any 
adjustments, changing accessories, or 
storing power tools. Such preventative safety 
measures reduce the risk of starting the power 
tool accidentally.
d) Store idle power tools out of the reach 
of children and do not allow persons 
unfamiliar with the power tool or these 
instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of 
untrained users.
e) Maintain power tools. Check for 
misalignment or binding of moving parts, 
breakage of moving parts and any other 
condition that may affect the power tool’s 
operation. If damaged, have the power tool 
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused 
by poorly maintained power tools.
f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. 
Properly maintained cutting tools with  sharp 
cutting edges are less likely to bind and are 
easier to control.
g) Use the power tool, accessories and 
tool bits etc. In accordance with these 
instructions, taking into account the working 
conditions and the work to be performed. Use 
of the power tool for operations different from 
those intended could result in a hazardous 
situation.

(2.6)
5) General Power Tool Safety Warnings 
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(4.1)
GETTING STARTED

UNPACKING
Caution: This packaging contains sharp 
objects. Take care when unpacking.  Remove 
the machine, together with the accessories 
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MACHINE OVERVIEW - EVOMAG28
The
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MACHINE OVERVIEW - EVOMAG50
The parts diagram can be downloaded from www.evolutionpowertools.com/downloads/parts

1. Coolant Tank 

2. Carbon Brushes

3. Spindle Hub & Handles

4. Gear Selection Switch

5. Switch Panel

6. Magnetic Base 

7. Arbor Support Bracket 

8. Annular Cutter (Not included)

9. 3 Jaw Chuck (Not included)

Machines shown without saftey guard 
fitted for illustrative purposes only.
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MACHINE OVERVIEW - EVOMAG75
The parts diagram can be downloaded from www.evolutionpowertools.com/downloads/parts

Machines shown without guards  
fitted for illustrative purposes only.

1
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FIG. 4

FIG. 6

operations. 
•  The information contained within the chart (page 20) is given 
as general guidance only, and reference should be made to any 
information supplied by the cutter manufacturer.

WARNING: Never attempt to change gear whilst the machines 
arbor is rotating. The motor should be switched ‘off’ and it and the 
arbor must be completely stationary.

EVOMAG75
Note: It is recommended that the speed required is set before the 
machine is connected to the power supply.
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GEAR SELECTION
EVOMAG50
The EVOMAG50 has a two (2) speed gearbox. The set speed is 
determined by the position of the sliding gear selection button. 
(Fig. 7)

Note: To aid gear selection and to ensure that the gears mesh 
correctly, it may be helpful to turn the machines arbor whilst 
sliding the selector button.

WARNING: Never attempt to change gear whilst the machine’s 
arbor is rotating. The motor should be switched ‘off’ and it and 
the arbor must be completely stationary.
• Push in the spring loaded selector button and slide to the 
required position.
• The information contained within the chart below is given as 
general guidance only, and reference should be made to any 
information supplied by the cutter manufacturer.

GEAR No Load 
RPM

CUTTERS

1 380/230 1-9/16” - 2”
(40mm - 50mm)

2 500/300 1-9/16”
(40mm or less)

PRE USE TESTING 
ALL MACHINES
WARNING: These machines have Class 1 insulation and 
must be earthed. Any power socket that these machines 
are connected to must be grounded to earth. Ensure that all 
operating switches are in the ‘OFF’ position before connecting 
the power cord to a socket.

WARNING: The power cord assembly is a custom terminated 
one. Replacement should only be carried out by a qualified 
technician. Use only replacement parts recommended by 
Evolution Power Tools. 

WARNING: Do not perform any testing with a cutter, drill or tap 
installed in the machine.  

• Place the machine onto a piece of clean 10mm thick mild steel 
plate that is larger than the magnetic base of the machine.
• Connect the plug into a mains supply outlet.
• Place the red rocker switch in the “on” position to energize the 
magnet. (Fig. 8)

FIG. 7

FIG. 8
EVOMAG75 shown above. 
Others machines are very similar.

FIG. 9
EVOMAG75 shown above. 
Others machines are very similar.
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SETTING UP
Note: These machines should only be used 
for hole boring/drilling whilst attached to the 
work-piece by the electromagnetic base.

EVOMAG75 can also be used for tapping holes 
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Note: The arbor of EVOMAG28 is machined to perfectly match 
the main drive spindle of the machine. Both parts are numbered 
with a unique code.
• Use a wrench (not supplied) to unscrew the arbor from the 
main drive spindle.
• Remove the arbor support bracket by loosening and then 
removing the four (4) x M5 socket headed bolts. (Fig. 14)
• Remove the coolant tank.
• Screw the chuck into the main drive spindle. (Fig. 15)

Safely store the arbor, arbor support bracket and all fittings for 
future reinstallation.

EVOMAG50 
A three (3) jaw chuck (part HTA51) and adaptor (part HTA45) 
can be fitted into the main drive spindle of this machine. This 
enables EVOMAG50 to take standard twist drills up to Ø5/8in.

WARNING: Ensure that the machine is disconnected from the 
mains power supply when installing a 3 jaw chuck.
• Raise the cutting head to its highest position.
• Two (2) ‘flats’ (Fig. 16A) are machined onto the main drive 
spindle where it emerges from the machines gearbox.
• Use a wrench (not supplied) across these ‘flats’ to prevent the 
spindle from rotating.
• Use a second wrench across the two (2) ‘flats’ machined on the 
top of the machines arbor (Fig. 16B)
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FIG. 18

• Turn the arbor until you see the slot machined in the main drive 
spindle through the sight slots. (Fig. 18)
• Insert the supplied tapered drift through the sight slots, 
ensuring it passes through both sight slots.
• Strike the thick end of the drift firmly, preferably with a soft 
faced mallet.
• The arbor will be released and ejected from the machine. 
Retrieve the drift.

WARNING: Take care to ensure that the ejected arbor is not 
damaged by falling to the ground. Also ensure that the ejected 
arbor cannot pose a danger to fellow workers as it exits the 
machine.
• Remove the arbor support bracket by loosening and removing 
the three (3) socket head screws.

Store the arbor, arbor support bracket and all hardware for 
future reinstallation.

Accessories such as a drill chuck with a No.3 Morse Taper shank 
or a No.3 MT Twist Drill can now be inserted directly into the 
drive spindle.
• Insert the accessory into the machines drive spindle.
• Slowly rotate the accessory until positive location of the ‘tang’ 
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General Advice
• Consult the table below.

GEAR No Load 
RPM

TAPS

1 200/120 9/16” - 15/16”
(15
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of travel. The cutting head must not move 
downward under its own weight, but must 
have to be raised or lowered by the operator 
using the feed handles.

MACHINE No. Of adjustment 
screws

EVOMAG28 7

EVOMAG50 5

EVOMAG75 5

• All of the adjustment screws and associated 
lock nuts are located along the Right Hand 
edge of the machine’s main slide. 
• Use an 8mm AF wrench to loosen slightly the 
locknuts which lock the adjustment screws in 
place.
• Use a hex key, and starting with the lowest 
adjusting screw, work upwards turning the 
adjustment screws slightly so that to any free 
sideways movement of the slide is eliminated.
• Turn the feed handles to move the slide and 
cutting head up and down. There should be no 
free play, but no binding anywhere throughout 
the range of travel.
• If necessary, repeat the above procedure 
several times to ensure that any free play or 
movement has been eliminated. 
• As the feed handles are operated, the 
machines cutting head and slide should move 
up or down freely without any binding and 
without any side to side movement 
• When adjustment has been successfully 
completed, retighten the locknuts.
• Recheck the movement of the machines slide 
and cutting head.
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The manufacturer of the product covered by this Declaration is:  
Evolution Power Tools, Venture One, Longacre Close, Holbrook Industrial Estate, Sheffield, S20 3FR. 

The manufacturer hereby declares that the machine as detailed in this declaration fulfils all 
the relevant provisions of the Machinery Directive and other appropriate directives as detailed 
below. The manufacturer further declares that the machine as detailed in this declaration, where 
applicable, fulfils the relevant provisions of the Essential Health and Safety requirements.

The Directives covered by this Declaration are as detailed below:

2006/42/EC. Machinery Directive.
2004/108/EC. Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive.
2014/30/EU. Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive.
2011/65/EU. The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous 
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(1.2)  
Este manual de instrucciones se redactó 
originalmente en inglés.

(1.3)

IMPORTANTE
Por favor, lea estas instrucciones de 
funcionamiento y seguridad atentamente y 
en su totalidad final. Por su propia seguridad, 
si tiene cualquier tipo de duda acerca del uso 
de esta herramienta no dude en contactar 
con el teléfono de asistencia técnica cuyo 
número encontrará en el sitio web de Evolution 
Power Tools. Nuestra organización dispone 
de varios teléfonos de asistencia por todo el 
mundo. Su proveedor también puede ofrecerle 
asesoramiento técnico. 

WEB: www.evolutionpowertools.com

(1.4)  
Le felicitamos por adquirir una  
herramienta de Evolution Power Tools. 
Complete el registro de su producto en 
línea tal como se explica en el formulario 
de registro de garantía en línea A4 que 
acompaña a este producto. También puede 
escanear con un smartphone el código QR 
que aparece en el formulario A4. Esto le 
permitirá validar el periodo de garantía 
de su herramienta a través del sitio de 
Evolution mediante la introducción de 
sus datos y así disponer de un servicio 
rápido si fuera necesario. Le agradecemos 
sinceramente que haya elegido un producto 
de Evolution Power Tools. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE EVOLUTION. 
Evolution Power Tools se reserva el derecho 
de introducir mejoras y modificaciones en el 
diseño del producto sin previo aviso.Consulte 
el formulario de registro de garantía y/o el 
embalaje para obtener más detalles acerca de 
los términos y condiciones de la garantía. La 
garantía siguiente es aplicable a las herramientas 
destinadas solo para el mercado continental 
del Reino Unido. En otros mercados pueden 
aplicarse requisitos específicos, incorporaciones 
o exclusiones. Consulte a su distribuidor para 

obtener información sobre la garantía aplicada 
en su zona/país. Todas las garantías de Evolution 
son adicionales a sus derechos legales.

(1.5)  
Evolution Power Tools reparará o cambiará, 
dentro del periodo de garantía y desde la 
fecha original de compra, cualquier producto 
defectuoso en materiales o calidad de 
manufactura. Esta garantía no tendrá validez 
si la herramienta que se pretende devolver se 
ha utilizado sin respetar las recomendaciones 
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 

HERRAMIENTA

Motor (UK) 230V ~ 50/60Hz 

Motor (UK) 110V ~ 50/60Hz

Motor (USA) 120V ~ 60Hz   

Velocidades Del Motor

Velocidad (en vacío)

Clase de Aislamiento

Longitud del cable eléctrico

Peso de la herramienta

CAPACIDADES DE CORTE

Capacidad de corte anular máxima

Profundidad de corte máxima

Diámetro interno del dispositivo  
de retención del cortador

Diámetro de mango del cortador

IMÁN

Adherencia Magnética

Grosor de placa mínimo

DIMENSIONES

Dimensiones del imán

Altura de herramienta máxima

Altura de herramienta mínima

Anchura de la herramienta

RUIDO Y VIBRACIÓN

Nivel de Presión Sonora LPA

Nivel de Potencia Sonora  LWA

Vibración del Brazo / Mano

NÚMEROS DE MODELO

UK

USA

EU
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MÉTRICO IMPERIAL

2000W 8.6A

1700W 15.4A

1700W 15A

2 2

380 - 500 min-1 380 - 500 rpm

1 1

3.5m 11’ 6”

22.9kg 50.38lb

50mm 2”

75mm 3”

19
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(1.6)
Nota: la medición de las vibraciones se realizó 
bajo condiciones estándar conforme a:  
BS EN 61029-1:2009

• El valor total de vibración declarado se ha 
medido de acuerdo con un método de prueba 
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• Estas herramientas pueden utilizarse 
verticalmente, horizontalmente y en posición 
invertida, siempre que lo permita la adherencia 
magnética y el entorno de trabajo.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar la entrada de 
líquidos en el sistema eléctrico, debe utilizarse 
pasta de corte en lugar de líquido de corte al 
utilizar una herramienta en posición invertida.

(1.13)
ADVERTENCIA: Esta herramienta no 
está diseñada para el uso por personas 
(incluyendo niños) con discapacidad física, 
sensorial o mental, o con falta de experiencia 
y conocimientos, salvo que hayan sido 
supervisadas o instruidas en el uso seguro de 
la herramienta por una persona responsable 
de su seguridad y competente en el uso seguro 
de la misma. Los niños deben ser supervisados 
para garantizar que no tengan acceso a la 
herramienta y no jueguen con ella.

(1.14)
SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA
Esta herramienta cuenta con el cable de red y el 
enchufe conformado correctos para el mercado 
designado. Si el cable de red o el enchufe 
resultan dañados de alguna forma, deben ser 
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(2.3)
2) Advertencias generales de seguridad 
para herramientas eléctricas
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[Uso y cuidado de la herramienta 
eléctrica].
a) No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. 
Utilice la herramienta eléctrica correcta para su 
aplicación. La herramienta eléctrica correcta 
funcionará mejor y de forma más segura a la 
velocidad para la cual se ha diseñado.
b) No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si el 
interruptor no se conecta o desconecta. 
Cualquier herramienta eléctrica que no pueda 
controlarse con el interruptor es peligrosa y 
debe repararse.
c) Desconecte la herramienta eléctrica 
del suministro eléctrico y / o el pack de 
bat
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(2.8)
ADVERTENCIA: El manejo de cualquier 
herramienta eléctrica puede provocar la 
proyección de objetos extraños a los ojos, 
ocasionando graves daños oculares. Antes 
de poner en marcha la herramienta eléctrica, 
lleve puestas siempre gafas o protectores 
de seguridad con protección lateral o una 
mascarilla facial completa cuando sea 
necesario.  

INSTRUCCIONES DE  
SEGURIDAD ADICIONALES

Seguridad del suministro eléctrico de red
ADVERTENCIA: debido a la naturaleza 
del funcionamiento de estas herramientas3.9  ( h)- (o)12 ( d)-0.9 (e)12 ( e)2.5 (s)-6.2 (t)-4
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DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL DEL EVOMAG28
El diagrama de las piezas se puede descargar desde  
www.evolutionpowertools.com/downloads/parts

2

3

1

6

5

7

8
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ADVERTENCIA: Estas herramientas no deben conectarse 
a un suministro eléctrico hasta que se haya llevado a cabo 
todo el montaje y la preparación y se haya realizado una 
comprobación de seguridad. Evolution taladros magnéticos 
sólo pueden ser utilizados para el acero no revestido 
suave. Asegúrese de que la superficie esté libre de pintura 
y óxido suelto antes de intentar perforar.

Nota: Todas estas herramientas comparten muchos sistemas 
operativos y características similares. Lea estas instrucciones 
atentamente. Donde haya requisitos específicos para una 
herramienta concreta, se confirmarán en el texto.
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FIG. 4

SELECCIÓN DE MARCHA
EVOMAG75

MARCHA RPM  
En Vacío

CORTADORES MACHOS DE 
ROSCAR

1 200/120 2-3/8” - 3”
(60mm - 75mm)

9/16” - 15/16”
(15mm - 24mm)

2 260/150 1-3/4” - 2-3/8”
(45mm - 60mm)

9/16”
(15mm or less)

3 390/230 1-3/8” - 1-3/4”
(35mm - 45mm) N/A

4 490/290 1-3/8”
(35mm or less) N/A

•  Seleccione siempre la marcha requerida antes de iniciar 
cualquier operación de corte. 
• 
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PRUEBAS ANTERIORES AL USO 
TODAS LAS HERRAMIENTAS
ADVERTENCIA: Estas herramientas tienen aislamiento de 
Clase 1 y deben conectarse a tierra. Cualquier toma eléctrica 
a la cual estén conectadas debe ponerse a tierra. Asegúrese 
de que todos los interruptores de funcionamiento estén en la 
posición “OFF” antes de conectar el cable eléctrico a una toma.

ADVERTENCIA: El conjunto de cable eléctrico tiene un 
terminal personalizado. Su sustitución solo debe ser realizada 
por un técnico cualificado. Utilice solo las piezas de repuesto 
recomendadas por Evolution Power Tools. 

ADVERTENCIA: 
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fijado sobre la superficie plana. 
• Apriete completamente el tornillo de fijación. Esto garantiza 
que el tornillo de fijación quede perpendicular a la superficie 
plana del cortador, impidiendo que el cortador se afloje.
• Apriete el tornillo de fijación restante en su superficie plana.

INSTALACIÓN DE UN CORTADOR ANULAR
TODAS LAS HERRAMIENTAS
• Seleccione un cortador que sea adecuado para  
la tarea a realizar.

ADVERTENCIA: los cortadores anulares están muy afilados.  
Se recomienda que el operador lleve guantes de protección 
 al manipular un cortador durante la instalación o la retirada. 
• Compruebe que el cortador esté afilado y que no  
presente daños.

ADVERTENCIA: No deben utilizarse cortadores  
dañados o romos.

• Inserte el pasador piloto en el cortador asegurándose de que 
se desliza por la superficie interior en el cortador suavemente. 
(Fig. 11)
• Suba el cabezal de corte de las herramientas hasta su 
posición más elevada.
• Compruebe que los tornillos de fijación del cortador que se 
encuentran en el extremo del mandril (Fig. 12) no sobresalgan 
en la superficie interior del mandril. 
• Alinee las dos (2) superficies “planas” maquinizadas en el eje 
de los cortadores con los tornillos de fijación en el mandril.
• Inserte el eje del cortador en la superficie interior del mandril.
• Empiece a apretar uno de los tornillos de fijación mientras al 
mismo tiempo gira muy ligeramente el cortador hacia atrás y 
hacia adelante. Prosiga hasta que el tornillo de fijación se haya 
fijado sobre la superficie plana. 
• Apriete completamente el tornillo de fijación. Esto garantiza 
que el tornillo de fijación quede perpendicular a la superficie 
plana del cortador, impidiendo que el cortador se afloje.
• Apriete el tornillo de fijación restante en su superficie plana.

PUESTA EN MARCHA
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(no suministrado). Siga las instrucciones 
suministradas por el fabricante del portabrocas 
al realizar operaciones de agujeros.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de que todos los 
operadores M
/GS0 g.5 (l)9.7501 T1: 
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FIG. 13

GUÍA GENERAL
CORTE DE AGUJEROS CON CORTADORES ANULARES
Nota: El EvoMag 28 cuenta con un fusible contra sobrevoltaje 
de 10 A  230 v (5 x 20 mm). Está ubicado en un portafusible en 
el panel de conmutación de la herramienta. (Fig. 13)  
Si la herramienta no funciona, compruebe el fusible. Si se ha 
“fundido”, cámbielo por uno idéntico.

• Coloque correctamente la herramienta en la pieza de trabajo, 
con el electroimán activado y la cadena / correa de seguridad 
bien fijada en su lugar.
• Compruebe si hay un caudal de refrigerante / lubricante 
suficiente en el cortador.
• Arranque el motor pulsando el pulsador verde situado en el 
panel de interruptores de la herramienta.
• Utilizando las manecillas de avance, baje lentamente el 
cabezal de corte hasta que el cortador entre en contacto con la 
pieza de trabajo.
• Siga aplicando solo una ligera presión suficiente para permitir 
que el cortador corte libremente la pieza de trabajo. 
• Dependiendo del grosor de la pieza de trabajo, puede ser 
útil levantar periódicamente el cortador y eliminar cualquier 
acumulación de rebaba.

ADVERTENCIA: Elimine solo la rebaba de un corte con el 
cabezal de corte levantado y el mandril, el cortador y el motor 
completamente parados.
• Siga con el corte hasta el final y a continuación pare el motor 
de la herramienta.

ADVERTENCIA: Al finalizar el corte, el pasador piloto 
expulsará los fragmentos de material. Estos fragmentos están 
muy calientes y presentan unos bordes muy afilados. Realice 
los preparativos adecuados para contener o recoger de forma 
segura los fragmentos desprendidos, procurando de esta 
forma la seguridad de cualquier colega que trabaje cerca. 
Consulte al responsable de seguridad del emplazamiento para 
obtener  asesoramiento específico adicional.
Utilice guantes de protección si es necesario manipular los 
fragmentos. Si no se desprenden los fragmentos del cortador, 
podría ser que estuvieran enroscados en el interior del mismo. 
Para desprender los fragmentos, baje el cortador sobre una 
superficie plana de la pieza de trabajo. Esto desenroscará los 
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INSTALACIÓN DE UN PORTABROCAS  
DE 3 MORDAZAS 
EVOMAG28
Puede montarse un portabrocas de tres (3) mordazas (pieza HTA 
153) en el eje de accionamiento principal de esta herramienta. 
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• El mandril se desprenderá del eje de accionamiento principal y 
puede retirarse de la herramienta, pasando a través del cojinete 
en el soporte del mandril. 
• Afloje y saque los tres (3) tornillos de cabeza hexagonal de 
soporte del mandril. (Fig. 17)
• Retire la escuadra de soporte del mandril de la herramienta.
• Monte el adaptador de portabrocas HTA45 en el eje de 
accionamiento principal
• Monte el portabrocas en el adaptador de portabrocas.

Guarde el mandril, la escuadra de soporte del mandril y todos los 
accesorios para una futura reinstalación.

EVOMAG75 
ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de que la herramienta esté 
desconectada del suministro eléctrico de red al instalar o 
retirar el mandril de la herramienta o cualquier accesorio 
instalado.

Nota: El EVOMAG75 cuenta con un mandril que tiene una 
espiga cónica Morse n.º 3.
• Gire el mandril hasta que vea la ranura mecanizada en el eje 
de accionamiento principal a través de las mirillas. (Fig. 18)
• Inserte el extractor cónico suministrado a través de las 
mirillas, asegurándose de que pase a través de las dos mirillas.
• Golpee el extremo grueso del extractor firmemente, 
preferiblemente con un mazo de superficie blanda.
• El mandril se liberará y desprenderá de la herramienta. 
Recupere el extractor.

ADVERTENCIA: Procure que no se dañe el mandril 
desprendido al caer al suelo. Asegúrese también de que el 
mandril desprendido no pueda suponer un riesgo para los 
compañeros de trabajo al desprenderse de la herramienta.

• Retire la escuadra de soporte del mandril aflojando y 
retirando los tres (3) tornillos de cabeza hueca.
Guarde el mandril, la escuadra de soporte del mandril y todos 
los accesorios para una futura reinstalación.

Ahora pueden in
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DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA CE

El fabricante de los productos regulados por la presente Declaración constituye:
Evolution Power Tools, Venture One, Longacre Close, Holbrook Industrial Estate, Sheffield, S20 3FR.

El fabricante declara que la máquina tal como se detalla en la presente declaración cumple 
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Traduction d’original
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(1.2)
L’original de ce manuel  
d’utilisation est en anglais. 

(1.3)

IMPORTANT
Merci de lire ces instructions d’utilisation et 
de sécurité avec attention et en totalité. Pour 
votre sécurité personnelle et si vous n’êtes 
pas sûr de connaître l’un des aspects de ces 
outils, contactez le service technique dont le 
numéro se trouve sur le site web de Evolution 
Power Tools. Nous disposons de plusieurs 
services techniques à travers le monde, mais 
une assistance technique est également 
disponible auprès de votre distributeur.

ADRESSE DU SITE       
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SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES 
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METRIC IMPERIAL

2000W 8.6A

1700W 15.4A

1700W 15A

2 2

380 - 500 min-1 380 - 500 rpm

1 1

3.5m 11’ 6”

22.9kg 50.38lb

50mm 2”

75mm 3”

19mm 3/4”

16mm 5/8”

3263 kg f 7194 lbs f

12mm 15/32”

100 x 200mm 4 x 8”

610mm 24”

505mm 19-7/8”

310mm 12-1/4”

97 dB(A)   K=3 dB(A)

110 dB(A)   K=3 dB(A)

ah= 0.4 m/s2   K=1.5 m/s2

230V: 092-0001 110V: 092-0002

092-0003

092-0004
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(1.6)
Note :
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a) Les fiches électriques doivent 
correspondre aux prises murales.  
Ne modifiez jamais la fiche en aucune façon. 
N’utilisez pas d’adaptateur de prise avec des 
outils mis à la terre. Des fiches non modifiées 
sur des prises correspondantes minimisent les 
risques de décharge électrique.
b) Evitez de toucher les surfaces mises à la 
terre, telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, 
les cuisinières et les réfrigérateurs. Le risque 
de décharge électrique augmente si votre 
corps est relié à la terre.
c) N’exposez pas les outils électriques à 
la pluie ou à l’humidité. L’eau qui pénètre 
dans un outil électrique augmente le risque de 
décharge électrique.
d) Ne maltraitez pas le câble électrique. 
N’utilisez jamais le câble électrique pour 
transporter, tirer ou débrancher l’outil. Eloignez 
le câble des sources de chaleur, des graisses, 
des bords tranchants et des parties mobiles. 
Un câble endommagé ou emmêlé augmente le 
risque de décharge électrique.
e) Lors de l’utilisation d’un outil électrique 
en extérieur, utilisez une rallonge adaptée 
à une utilisation extérieure. L’utilisation 
d’un câble adapté à une utilisation extérieure 
diminue le risque de décharge électrique.
f) Lors de l’utilisation d’un outil électrique 
dans un environnement humide, si cela 
est inévitable, utilisez un disjoncteur 
différentiel. L’utilisation d’un disjoncteur 
différentiel réduit le risque de décharge 
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l’interrupteur ne l’allume ou ne l’éteint pas. 
Tout outil électrique qui ne peut être contrôlé 
au niveau de l’interrupteur est dangereux et 
doit être réparé.
c) Débranchez l’outil électrique du 
secteur ou de la batterie avant d’effectuer 
un réglage, de changer un accessoire 
ou de ranger l’outil. De telles mesures de 
sécurité préventives réduisent le risque d’un 
démarrage intempestif de l’outil.
d) Rangez les outils électriques que vous 
n’utilisez pas hors de portée des enfants 
et ne permettez pas aux personnes qui 
ne sont pas familiarisées avec ces outils 
de les utiliser. Les outils électriques sont des 
outils dangereux entre les mains d’utilisateurs 
non avertis.
e) Prenez soin de vos outils électriques. 
Vérifiez les alignements des parties mobiles, 
le fait qu’elles ne soient pas cassées et 
toute autre situation qui pourrait en altérer 
l’utilisation. En cas de dégâts, faites réparer 
l’outil électrique avant de l’utiliser. De 
nombreux accidents sont causés par des 
outils électriques mal entretenus.
f) Maintenez les outils de coupe propres 
et bien aiguisés. Des outils de coupe bien 
entretenus et bien aiguisés sont moins 
susceptibles de se tordre et sont plus faciles 
à contrôler.
g) Utilisez l’outil électrique, les accessoires 
et les éléments de l’outil en respectant ces 
instructions d’utilisation et en prenant en 
considération les conditions de travail ainsi 
que le travail à effectuer. Le fait d’utiliser un 
outil électrique dans un cadre pour lequel il n’a 
pas été conçu pourrait avoir pour conséquence 
une situation dangereuse.

(2.6)
5) Avertissements de sécurité générale
[Entretien]
a) Faites entretenir votre outil électrique 
par un réparateur qualifié et n’utilisez que 
des pièces identiques aux pièces d’origine. 
Ceci garantira que l’outil électrique est 
correctement entretenu.

(2.7)
CONSEIL CONCERNANT LA SANTE
ATTENTION : Des particules de poussières 
peuvent être émises lors de l’utilisation de cet 
outil. Selon le matériau que vous usinez et 
dans certains cas, ces poussières peuvent être 
extrêmement dangereuses. Si vous suspectez 
que la peinture présente sur la surface du 
matériau que vous désirez couper contient du 
plomb, demandez l’avis d’un professionnel. 
Les peintures à base de plomb ne doivent être 
retirées que par un professionnel et vous ne 
devez pas essayer de les retirer vous-mêmes. 
Une fois la poussière déposée sur les surfaces, un 
contact entre les mains et la bouche peut résulter 
en une ingestion de plomb. Une exposition au 
plomb, même à de faibles taux, peut être la cause 
de dommages irréversibles au cerveau et au 
système nerveux. Les enfants en bas âge et les 
enfants à naître y sont particulièrement sensibles.

Nous vous conseillons de prendre en 
considération les risques associés aux matériaux 
que vous utilisez et de réduire le risque 
d’exposition. Etant donné que certains matériaux 
peuvent produire des poussières dangereuses 
pour la santé, nous vous recommandons 
d’utiliser un masque homologué équipé de filtres 
remplaçables lors de l’utilisation de cet outil.

VOUS DEVEZ TOUJOURS : 
• Travaillez dans un endroit bien ventilé. 
• Travaillez avec un équipement de sécurité 
homologué, tel qu’un masque anti poussières 
spécialement conçu pour les particules 
microscopiques.

(2.8)
ATTENTION : L’utilisation de n’importe quel outil 
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CONSEILS DE SECURITE 
SUPPLEMENTAIRES
Sécurité du câble d’alimentation principal
ATTENTION : Etant donné la nature de ces 
outils, il est essentiel de s’assurer de la sécurité et 
de la continuité du câble d’alimentation principal. 

• Assurez-vous que l’outil dispose de son 
propre câble d’alimentation. 
• Utilisez un système de blocage pour vous 
assurez que l’alimentation principale ne peut 
être interrompue ou coupée accidentellement.
• N’utilisez pas d’autres appareils sur la même 
prise étant donné qu’une variation de tension 
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en bon état de fonctionnement sans lien, 
connecteur (chaîne de sécurité), sangle ou 
boucle (bande de sécurité) endommagé. En 
cas de détérioration, remplacez la chaîne ou la 
sangle de sécurité.
• Que la glissière en queue d’aronde est 
correctement ajustée et fonctionne en douceur 
sans se coincer et sans mouvements latéraux 
excessifs. La tête de coupe ne doit pas tomber 
sous son seul poids.

Note : Des instructions détaillées sur les 
procédures de vérification et d’ajustage de la 
glissière en queue d’aronde de ces outils sont 
disponibles au chapitre Entretien de ce manuel. 

LIQUIDES DE REFROIDISSEMENT  
ET LUBRIFIANTS
L’utilisation de liquides de refroidissement et 
de lubrifiants permet une meilleure qualité de 
coupe et prolonge la vie de la lame et de l’outil.
• Lorsque vous utilisez des liquides de 
refroidissement et des lubrifiants, assurez-
vous qu’ils ne coulent pas sur le câble 
d’alimentation et vers la prise.
• Ne laissez pas le liquide de refroidissement 
ou le lubrifiant pénétrer dans les auvents de 
ventilation de l’outil.
• Lorsque vous utilisez l’outil tête en bas ou 
sur une surface verticale, utilisez de la pâte de 
coupe plutôt que du liquide de coupe.
• Si l’outil doit être utilisé pour couper du 
matériau susceptible de créer de la poussière, 
tel que la fonte, l’utilisation d’un dispositif 
d’extraction de la poussière est nécessaire (non 
fourni). Suivez les indications du fabricant sur 
l’utilisation de ce dispositif. L’opérateur doit 
également porter un masque anti poussières.

PREPARATION et INSTALLATION
Note : L’électroaimant utilisé dans cet outil est 
conçu pour une adhésion aux seuls métaux 
ferreux.

• Préparez toujours soigneusement le matériau 
avant de le disposer sur l’outil.
• La surface du matériau doit être propre, lisse 

et libre de toute poussière, de tout enduit de 
protection, de toute graisse ou de tout autre débris 
tels que copeaux ou éclats de trous précédents.
• Vérifiez la surface de la base magnétique pour 
vous assurer qu’elle est en bon état et libre de 
tout copeau ou éclat d’utilisations précédentes.
• N’utilisez pas ces outils sur une structure sur 
laquelle une soudure à l’arc est en train d’avoir lieu.

ATTENTION : Le fait de disposer sur ces outils 
du matériau dont l’épaisseur est inférieure 
à celle spécifiée dans ce manuel pourrait 
être une source de danger. La performance 
magnétique est réduite en proportion de 
l’épaisseur du matériau.

LORS DES OPERATIONS DE COUPE
ATTENTION : Les éclats et les déchets produits 
lors de la percé d’un trou avec une lame 
annulaire sont chauds et coupants.
• Lorsque vous utilisez une lame annulaire, 
assurez-vous que les déchets éjectés ne 
constituent pas un danger pour quiconque se 
trouverait à proximité.
• Si vous travaillez en hauteur, un système 
de récupération des déchets éjectés pour 
les empêcher de tomber au sol peut s’avérer 
nécessaire.
• Vous devez faire attention aux déchets 
éjectés qui peuvent être chauds et coupants. 
Des gants de protection sont nécessaires 
lorsque vous manipulez des déchets.
• Ces outils peuvent être utilisés verticalement 
ou horizontalement et même tête en bas à 
condition que l’adhésion magnétique soit 
suffisante. Un attention particulière doit 
être portée lors du perçage de surfaces 
verticales ou lorsque vous utilisez l’outil tête 
en bas étant donné que des éclats ou des 
déchets coupants peuvent être éjectés vers 
le sol. Portez toujours des équipements de 
protection individuelle (EPI).

CHAINE OU SANGLE DE SECURITE
Note : Ces outils sont fournis avec une chaine 
ou une sangle de sécurité selon le marché 
pour lesquels ils sont destinés. La sécurité 
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doit constituer une préoccupation principale 
lors de l’utilisation de ces outils. Toutes les 
fonctions de sécurité doivent être utilisées.

• Afin d’éviter des accidents corporels à 
l’opérateur, la chaine ou la sangle de sécurité 
doit être utilisée lors de la coupe.
• La chaine ou la sangle de sécurité fournit une 
sécurité supplémentaire en cas de coupure de 
courant ou de disfonctionnement électrique.
• La chaine ou la sangle de sécurité doit 
préférablement être fixée à l’outil à travers la 
poignée de transport. La chaine ou la sangle 
de sécurité doit également être fixée à la pièce 
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EVOMAG75

Description Quantité

Manuel d'instruction 1

Système de refroidissement 1

Garde-corps & Fixations 1

Chaîne de sécurité 1

Poignées d'alimentation 3

Clé à molette de 8mm 1

Clé de Drift 1

Clés hexagonales - M2.5, M4 2

Boîte de transport  
sur mesure

1

(4.3)
ACCESSOIRES SUPPLEMENTAIRES
En plus des éléments standards fournis 
avec cet outil, les accessoires suivants sont 
disponibles auprès de la boutique en ligne 
d’Evolution à l’adresse suivante :  
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PRESENTATION DE L’OUTIL - EVOMAG50
Le diagramme des pièces peut être téléchargée à partir de
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PRESENTATION DE L’OUTIL - EVOMAG75
Le diagramme des pièces peut être téléchargée à partir de
www.evolutionpowertools.com/downloads/parts

Machines présentées sans gardes
équipée pour fins d’illustration seulement.

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

1. Le Vase

2. Balais De Carbone

3. Spindle Boss & Poignées

4. Boutons De Sélection Des Vitesses

5. Basculer Le Panel

6. Base magnétique 

7. Arbor Patte De Support Groupe 
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ATTENTION : Ces outils ne doivent pas être connectés au 
secteur avant que l’assemblage et la préparation soit terminés 
et avant qu’une vérification de sécurité ait été effectuée. 
Evolution Perceuses magnétiques peuvent seulement être 
utilisés sur l’acier non revêtu doux. Assurez-vous que la 
surface est exempte de peinture et de rouille lâche avant de 
tenter de percer.

Note : Ces outils partagent les mêmes fonctionnalités et les 
mêmes modes d’utilisation. Lisez les instructions qui suivent 
avec soin. Lorsque des instructions spécifiques s’appliquent à un 
outil, ceci est noté dans le texte.

• Sortez l’outil de sa boîte de transport et vérifiez que tous les 
accessoires sont présents et correspondent à la liste. 

ATTENTION : Demandez à une personne compétente de vous 
aider à porter l’outil.
• Placez l’outil sur un établi propre et solide ou sur une surface 
équivalente.
• Fixez les trois (3) poignées d’alimentation au moyeu en vous 
assurant qu’elle sont vissées jusqu’au bout. (Fig.1)
• Fixez la protection de sécurité de la lame en position avec les 
vis fournies. (Fig.2)
• Fixez le réservoir de liqu. 
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FIG. 4

FIG. 6

SELECTION DE LA VITESSE
EVOMAG75

Vitesse Hors 
Charge 

RPM

LAMES TARAUDS

1 200/120 2-3/8” - 3”
(60mm - 75mm)

9/16” - 15/16”
(15mm - 24mm)

2 260/150 1-3/4” - 2-3/8”
(45mm - 60mm)

9/16”
(15mm or less)

3 390/230 1-3/8” - 1-3/4”
(35mm - 45mm) N/A

4 490/290 1-3/8”
(35mm or less) N/A

• Sélectionnez toujours la vitesse requise avant de commencer 
la coupe. 
• L’information du tableau en haut n’est donnée qu’à titre 
d’indication et vous devez vous reporter aux instructions du 
fabricant de la lame.

ATTENTION : N’essayez jamais de changer de vitesse pendant 
que l’arbre est en rotation. Le moteur doit être éteint et l’arbre 
doit être totalement stationnaire.

EVOMAG75
Note : Il est recommandé de sélectionner la vitesse avant de 
connecter l’outil au secteur. L’EvoMag 75 dispose de quatre (4) 
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que la vis soit positionnée sur l’aplat.
• Serrez complètement la vis. Ceci permet de vous 
assurer que la vis est bien alignée sur l’aplat de la 
lame et d’empêcher que la lame se desserre.
• Serrez l’autre vis sur son aplat.

PREPARATION
Note : Ces outils ne doivent être utilisés que 
pour le perçage de trous et attachés à la pièce 
à usiner par la base électromagnétique.
L’EVOMAG75 peut également être utilisé pour 
le taraudage avec un mandrin à embrayage 
(non fourni). Suivez les instructions du 
fabricant du mandrin lorsque vous réalisez une 
opération de taraudage.

ATTENTION : Assurez-vous que l’opérateur a 
bien lu et compris ce manuel. Une attention 
particulière doit être portée aux utilisations 
autorisées et prohibées de cet outil telles que 
décrites dans ce manuel.

ATTENTION : Ces outils sont conçus pour une 
utilisation dans n’importe quelle position, mais 
seulement si l’électroaimant est en parfait état et 
que l’adhésion à la pièce à usiner est suffisante.
• Une attention particulière et la vigilance  
de l’opérateur doivent être apportées si l’outil 
est utilisé sur une surface verticale ou en 
position inversée.
• La chaîne ou la sangle de sécurité doit être bien 
fixée à la pièce à usiner et idéalement passer à 
travers la poignée de transport de l’outil.
• La chaine ou la sangle de sécurité doit être fixée 
à l’outil et à la pièce à usiner de telle façon que 
l’outil ne puisse se détacher entièrement de la 
pièce à usiner en cas de désactivation de l’aimant.
• La chaine ou la sangle de sécurité ne doit  
pas être utilisée en tant que fixation alternative 
à l’aimant.
• Faites en sorte que le responsable de la 
sécurité sur le site de travail vérifie la mise 
en place de l’atelier avant de commencer les 
opérations de coupe.

DISTRIBUTION DU LUBRIFIANT ET 
DU LIQUIDE DE REFROIDISSEMENT  
Note : L’utilisation d’une huile soluble de 
haute qualité est recommandée étant donné 
que les autres lubrifiants ou liquides de 
refroidissement peuvent être plus visqueux et 
gêner le déplacement de la lame.
• Remplissez le réservoir de liquide de 
refroidissement avec le liquide approprié.
• Assurez-vous que le robinet est sur la 
position ‘ON’.
• Assurez-vous que la pièce à usiner est plane, 
propre et libre de toute trace de rouille, de tout 
enduit et de tout corps étranger.
• Positionnez l’outil sur la pièce à usiner et 
activez l’électroaimant en appuyant sur le 
bouton à bascule rouge.
• Vérifiez que l’outil est bien fixé à la pièce à usiner.
• Dévissez légèrement le bouchon du réservoir de 
liquide de refroidissement. Ceci évite la création 
d’un vide d’air dans le réservoir qui empêcherait 
la distribution du liquide vers la lame.
• Pincez légèrement le réservoir de liquide 
de refroidissement pour commencer la 
distribution de liquide.
• Baissez la tête de coupe vers la pièce à usiner 
jusqu’à ce que les dents de la lame soient 
prêtes à toucher la pièce à usiner et que la tige 
pilote ait été poussée dans la lame.
• Relevez la tête de coupe.
• Répétez l’opération jusqu’à ce que le 
lubrifiant ou le liquide de refroidissement coule 
librement sur la pièce à usiner.
• Réglez le robinet ON/OFF pour régler le flux 
de liquide.

Note : Dans certains cas et lorsque l’outil est 
utilisé de certaines façons, il peut s’avérer 
impossible de faire couler le liquide de 
refroidissement. Utilisez dans ce cas une pâte de 
coupe appropriée en l’appliquant directement 
sur la pièce à usiner. Il sera sans doute nécessaire 
de rajouter de la pâte de coupe lors de la coupe.

ATTENTION : Ne rajoutez de la pâte de coupe 
que lorsque le moteur est à l’arrêt et qu’il est 
entièrement stationnaire, ainsi que la lame.
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ATTENTION : Cet outil n’a pas d’embrayage. 
Les quatre (4) vitesses sont à entraînement 
direct. Les mandrins et manchons de taraudage 
insérés dans cet outil doivent être équipés d’un 
embrayage intégral. Si le taraudage se bloque 
dans un trou, l’embrayage doit déconnecter 
l’entraînement vers le mandrin.

Suivez les recommandations, les conseils et les 
instructions fournis par le fabricant du mandrin 
ou du manchon de taraudage.

Conseils Généraux
• Consultez le tableau ci-dessous.

Vitesse Hors 
Charge 

RPM

TARAUDS

1 200/120 9/16” - 15/16”
(15mm - 24mm)

2 260/150 9/16”
(15mm or less)

3 390/230 N/A

4 490/290 N/A

• Utilisez une pâte à coupe appropriée et 
appliquez-la dans le trou avant de commencer 
l’opération de taraudage.
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DÉCLARATION CE DE CONFORMITÉ

Le fabricant du produit couvert par cette déclaration est.:
Evolution Power Tools, Venture One, Longacre Close, Holbrook Industrial Estate, Sheffield, S20 3FR.

Le fabricant déclare par la présente que la machine comme détaillée dans cette déclaration respecte 
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